
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, Luke Clancy, 
Bernadette Khan, Jason Perry, Joy Prince, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

Reserve Members: Jeet Bains, Simon Brew, Richard Chatterjee, 
Pat Clouder, Patsy Cummings, Steve Hollands, Shafi Khan, Maggie Mansell 
and Manju Shahul-Hameed

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 8 March 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 27 February 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Planning.Speakers@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
https://croydon.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack

mailto:Planning.Speakers@croydon.gov.uk
https://croydon.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 7 - 8)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

There are none. 



3

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  6.1 17/01319/FUL Selsdon Goods Yard, Selsdon Road, 
South Croydon, CR2 0EA (Pages 13 - 20)

Erection of single storey workshop buildings for use as car body repair
shop and car storage (use class - sui generis)

Ward: Croham
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  6.2 17/03543/FUL Croham Hurst Place, 17 Wisborough 
Road, South Croydon, CR2 0DR (Pages 21 - 30)

Demolition of existing garage block and extension of existing bungalow 
to provide a single storey, eight bedroom bungalow for use as part of 
the existing residential care home.

Ward: Croham
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.3  6.3 17/06121/FUL 170 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HQ (Pages 
31 - 40)

Alterations; Erection of single/two storey front, rear, roof and dormer 
extensions with accommodation in the loft space. Conversion to form 5 
flats and 1 house. Provision of associated parking.

Ward: Kenley
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 41 - 42)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

There are none. 



4

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



Planning Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 8 February 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, Steve Hollands, 
Bernadette Khan, Maggie Mansell and Joy Prince

Also 
Present:

Councillors Maria Gatland, Donald Speakman and Tim Pollard 

Apologies: Councillors Audsley, Clancy, Winborn and Wright.

PART A

25/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

26/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

27/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

28/18  Development presentations

There were none.

29/18  Planning applications for decision

30/18  17/02696/FUL  28 - 30 Fairfield Road

After the officer’s presentation, questions of clarification were asked on the 
footpath and refuse vehicle access to the site. Officers responded that 
following the Place Review Panel there were conditions attached which 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



required work on the footpath. There was no refuse vehicle access to the site 
however the process was explained as to how refuse would be collected. 

At 18.36pm Councillor Chowdhury entered the meeting and did not take part 
in the item.

At 18.39pm Councillor Brew entered the meeting and did not take part in the 
item. 

Tom Webber, speaking in favour of the application, made the following points:
 The development would provide highly sustainable homes in a central 

location.
 The development provided for family units and affordable homes, and 

was designed to keep within the character of the area. 

Councillor Scott proposed, and Councillor Khan seconded, a motion for 
approval.

The motion was put to the vote and was carried with five Members voting in 
favour and one Member voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to grant permission for development at 
28 - 30 Fairfield Road.

31/18  17/05863/FUL  21A Green Lane, Purley CR8 3PP

After the officer’s presentation there were no questions of clarification.

At 18:54pm Councillor Kabir entered the meeting and did not take part in the 
item

Robert Kremis, speaking against the application, made the following points:
 The development would affect the privacy of many neighbouring 

properties, and would have site lines into bedrooms, bathrooms and a 
private swimming pool. 

 The design was out of character with the area, which was exclusively 
individual dwelling houses, not blocks of flats. 

Jemima Dean, speaking in favour of the application, made the following 
points:

 There were detailed pre-application discussions held with officers, 
particularly around the design of the development.

 The development was an increase in footprint but was more set back 
within the plot.

 Overlooking issues had been addressed by high windows and glazing.
 There was amenity space for ground floor apartments and communal 

gardens for the other units.

Page 6



Councillor Speakman, speaking against the application, made the following 
points:

 The design did not respect the area as there were no flats within the 
vicinity.

 The Committee should take the residents’ views into consideration and 
reject the application.

Officers present responded with the following points:
 The government and Mayor of London had placed a lot of weight on 

the delivery of new homes.
 The development had been well designed to look like a single dwelling 

property.
 Overlooking issues had been addressed within the design of windows 

and the property had been brought further within the plot which would 
create less of an impact on neighbours.

Councillor Perry moved a motion for refusal on the grounds of 
overdevelopment of the site. Councillor Hollands seconded the motion.

Councillor Khan moved a motion for approval. Councillor Scott seconded the 
motion.

The first motion for refusal was put to the vote and fell, with two Members 
voting in favour and five voting against.

The second motion for approval was put to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour and two voting against,

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to grant permission to development at 
21A Green Lane, Purley CR8 3PP.

32/18  17/05830/FUL  Coombe Lodge Playing Fields, Melville Avenue, South 
Croydon, CR2 7HY

After the officer’s presentation, there were questions of clarification regarding 
the parking arrangements for the site. Officers confirmed that there would be 
onsite parking for staff and visitors only, with pupil collection and drop off to 
take place at the nearby Lloyd Park car park. It was confirmed that ten 
members of staff would be located on the site and the models officers used 
indicated that six parking spaces was sufficient. 

Jeremy Gill, speaking against the application, made the following points:
 Residents were not satisfied with the consultation process that had 

taken place.
 Making Melville Avenue would move traffic to nearby roads, some of 

which were necessary for pupils to cross to get to the site.

Page 7



 Residents had provided a number of alternative arrangements to the 
traffic management which had been ignored. The proposals would 
make the area more dangerous.

 There were concerns regarding car access to the site from Melville 
Avenue.

Jonathan Wilden, speaking in favour of the application, made the following 
points:

 There was an urgent need for school places in Croydon and the 
Coombe Lodge was the only appropriate one available for the 
temporary school; a site which was expected to be approved in the 
Local Plan for a permanent school. 

 Safety of pupils was the number one priority, and the proposals were 
approved by a safety audit and the Council’s highway officers. 

 The vast majority of pupils lived within one kilometre of the site and the 
school would provide a minibus service to reduce the impact on 
surrounding roads. 

Councillor Gatland, speaking against the application, made the following 
points:

 Residents felt as if they had been excluded from the process when in 
fact local people could have contributed a lot of local knowledge to 
support the scheme. It was a missed opportunity to engage with the 
people who knew the area best.

 The travel plan had not been fully developed and alternatives had not 
been considered such as moving the site entrance further up Coombe 
Lane. 

 It was proposed that the decision be deferred so as to allow for further 
consideration on the possible options to ensure pupil safety was 
delivered to the highest level.

Officers present responded with the following points:
 There was an urgency to the application so as to fit within the 

scheduling for offering places for the 2018/19 academic year.
 A stage 1 audit had been undertaken, and the highways team had 

been working with the applicants, and there was confidence that a safe 
travel plan would be in place in time for the temporary school to open. 

Councillor Perry moved a motion for deferral of decision so as to provide for 
more time to consider the impact on the highway and pupil safety in travelling 
to the site. Councillor Hollands seconded the motion. 

Councillor Scott moved a motion for approval and Councillor Kabir seconded 
the motion.

The first motion to defer the decision was put to the vote and fell, with three 
Members voting in favour and six voting against.

Page 8



The second motion for approval was put to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and three abstaining. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to grant development at Coombe 
Lodge Playing Fields, Melville Avenue, South Croydon, CR2 7HY.

33/18  17/01929/FUL  Walcot Court, 1B Ashburton Road

After the officer’s presentation there were questions of clarification related to 
vehicular access to the site and damp issues. Officers responded that the site 
provided for exit of the site in a forward gear and that damp-proofing the site 
would be a requirements under the building regulations. Questions were also 
asked around the definition of an “acceptable” amount of light in a property 
and this was clarified by officers present.

Robert Porter, speaking in objection, made the following points:
 There would be a visual impact to the area due to the proposed car 

parking area which had not been properly considered.
 The site would lose a significant amount of soft landscape with only a 

minimal replacement proposed.

Officers present responded that the two main trees on the site would remain 
and there were conditions attached to the application which would ensure soft 
landscaping on the site would be undertaken. 

Councillor Kabir moved a motion of approval, and Councillor Scott seconded 
the motion. 

The motion was put to the vote and was carried, with eight Members voting in 
favour and one voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to grant the application at Walcot 
Court,  1B Ashburton Road.

34/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

35/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 8.32 pm

Page 9



Signed:

Date:

Page 10



Planning Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 22 February 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Simon Brew, Bernadette Khan, Maggie Mansell, 
Jason Perry, Joy Prince, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

Also 
Present:

Councillor Maria Gatland 

Apologies: Councillor Luke Clancy and Sherwan Chowdhury

PART A

36/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 was deferred to the 
meeting on 8 March 2018.

37/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

38/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

39/18  Development presentations

The Head of Development Management shared that on the 16 January 2018 
the Local Plan came out for major modifications which was published on 26 
January 2018. The Plan was to go to full council on Tuesday 27 January 2018 
for recommendations for adoption. 

40/18  5.1 17/05470/PRE Coombe Lodge Playing Fields, Melville Avenue, South 
Croydon, CR2 7HY

Presentation of a pre-application scheme for the change of use of site from 
playing fields (D2) to 1,680 pupil secondary school (D1), with associated 
erection of new three storey school building and two storey sports block, car 

Page 11



park, service yard, new pedestrian and vehicle entrance and associated 
landscaping including provision of an all-weather pitch.

Ward: Croham

Representatives of the app
[...]
on road traffic, and mode of transport 
improvements. 

Page 12



 Car park 
- The Committee was concerned of the parking levels in the area as the 

residential streets have very limited parking space.
- The large car park was commended by the Committee. The Committee 

emphasised for the need of a big car park; a loss of car park space 
would affect the flow in road traffic.

- The Committee discussed the school drop-off scheme, which was to be 
re-reviewed to provide a better drop-off location to avoid congestion 
on Melville Road and Coombe Road.

- The application should include the view that less parking would have 
impact on local residential areas, which should include the drop-off 
scheme and service deliveries.

 Impact of residential community
- The Committee was concerned with the large site school building that 

would be situated in a residential community and directly behind the 
houses on Melville Avenue. 

- The application should substantiate the mitigation to reduce the 
surrounding school and playing fields noise closer to neighbours.

41/18  Planning applications for decision

42/18  6.1 17/05867/FUL Land R/O 16 Highfield Hill, Upper Norwood, London, 
SE19 3PS

Construction of 1 x 4 bedroom detached house and 4 x 2 bedroom flats, 
including associated car parking and landscaping.

Ward: South Norwood 

Following the officer’s presentation, the Committee Members asked for further 
clarification on the site as the planning consent was agreed on two houses. 
The Committee was informed that the site had a lapsed provision for two 
buildings at a similar location. Further clarifications was asked around the 
distance of windows overlooking into neighbouring homes. The Committee 
was informed that there would be no overlooking. The windows on all floors 
had been designed to ensure minimal overlooking issues, some of which has 
been addressed since the original proposal had been made.

Marc Avery, speaking against the application, made the following points:

 Reducing height of some windows does not deal with concerns.
 Red line boundary in the report is inaccurate.
 Over-development, in particular the proposed height of the property.

Page 13



 Parking would be a major issue on Highfield Hill with a nearby primary 
school, also brings safety concerns.

 Privacy – proposed distance is unacceptable and poses real risk of 
overlooking.

 Large trees should be included in the application.

Peter Swain, speaking in favour of the application, made the following points:

 The application proposal was developed through detailed consultation 
with the Council with the need for development in area.

 Contemporary nature of development is considered to be appropriate 
in the neighbourhood. 

 Enhanced screening could be provided on some windows at risk of 
overlooking.

 Highway safety issues were address and proposal was deemed 
acceptable and car parking was adequate for the development.

 Agriculture consultant had been approached to see whether measures 
will be taken going forward.

 Issue on the accuracy of redline boundary.
 Overall the design had carefully been looked into.

Councillor Scott moved a motion for approval. 

Councillor Perry moved a motion to defer the application for further 
discussions to take place as what would be conditioned may not be what the 
officers are thinking.

Councillor Scott withdrew his motion for approval and seconded Councillor 
Perry’s motion to defer the application for further consideration to bring back 
to Planning Committee.

The motion for a delegation back to officers to determine the application to 
reach an agreement between partners was put forward to the vote and was 
carried with ten members voting in favour.

The Committee thus RESOLVED to delegate the application of Land R/O 16 
Highfield Hill, Upper Norwood, London, SE19 3PS back to officers.

43/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

44/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

Page
[...]
 202
0202
020 2020

22 22222 22
R

O
A

D
R

O
A

D
R

O
A

D
R

O
A

D
R

O
A

D
R

O
A

D
R

O
A

D
R

O
A

D
R

O
A

D

666666666
1515 151

5151
515 1515

11
a

11
a

11
a

11
a

11
a

11
a

11
a

11
a

11
a

1111 111
1111
111 1111

2525252
5252
5252525

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 27-Feb-2018
Page 23

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 8th March 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/01319/FUL 
Location: Selsdon Goods Yard, Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 0EA 
Ward: Croham 
Description: Erection of single storey workshop buildings for use as car body repair 

shop and car storage (use class - sui generis) 
Drawing Nos: P/WS1, Report on Acoustic Noise Levels P3431-R1-V1 
Agent: Mr C Park 
Case Officer: Louise Tucker 
 

1.1 This application is being reported to Committee because the ward Councillor (Cllr 
Maria Gatland) made representations in accordance with the Council’s Committee 
Constitution and requested committee consideration.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1) The use and works shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the submitted 
plans 

2) The use and works shall be carried out entirely in accordance with the submitted 
noise assessment and acoustic report 

3) Acoustic lined bend and attenuator should be fitted to vehicle oven/spray booth, 
details to be agreed by the LPA  

4) Vehicle workshop to be acoustically lined and sealed, details to be agreed by the 
LPA 

5) External doors should be acoustically treated, details to be agreed by the LPA 
6) Records of waste transfer notes maintained on site for lifetime of development, to 

be made available to the LPA on request 
7) Hours of use for vehicle breaking activities restricted to: 

08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday 
08:00 to 13:00 Saturdays 
None at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays 

8) No major repairs (e.g. percussive noise from the fitting of rim weights for wheel 
balancing, the use of compressed air tools for inflation and loosening and 
tightening of wheels nuts, other tyre-fitting activities and revving or idling engines), 
panel beating or cellulose spraying shall be carried out to vehicles on land 
adjoining the proposed building, these activities must be carried out inside the 
workshop at all times  

Page 25

http://publicaccess2.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=OMST4AJLGEB00


9) If new plant and/or machinery are to be installed or if new activities are to take 
place other than those specified in this application, applicant must provide full 
details to the LPA for approval 

10) Details of mechanical ventilation system to be submitted to the LPA for approval 
including location of air intakes, flues and ventilation extracts. Once approved, shall 
be retained and maintained for the lifetime of the development 

11) Full details of air handling units, extraction system and plant/machinery to be 
submitted to the LPA for approval, and retained and maintained for the lifetime of 
the development 

12) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 
& Strategic Transport 

 
Informatives 

1) Any informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning & Strategic 
Transport 

 
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the: 

 Retention of single storey workshop buildings along the eastern boundary of the 
site 

 Use of the site as a car body repair shop and for car storage (use class - sui 
generis) 

 
3.2 The workshop buildings have be
[...]


W
ar

d 
B

dy

W
ar

d 
B

dy

W
ar

d 
B

dy

W
ar

d 
B

dy

W
ar

d 
B

dy

W
ar

d 
B

dy

W
ar

d 
B

dy
5656565

6565
6565656

0 25 50

meters

CROYDON
COUNCIL
Scale 1:1250

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6.2

1002593
Polygonal Line



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 8 March 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   17/03543/FUL 
Location:   Croham Hurst Place, 17 Wisborough Road, South Croydon 
   CR2 0DR 
Ward:   Croham    
Description:   Demolition of existing garage block and extension of existing 

bungalow to provide a single storey, eight bedroom bungalow for 
use as part of the existing residential care home. 

Drawing Nos:  740-205; 740-221; 740 -211; 740-200; 740-215; 740-201 and 
740-220 

Applicant:   Mr James Philips at Bramley Health  
Agent:   Mr Danny Hartlebury (Aspire Architectural Services Ltd) 
Case Officer:   Robert Naylor  

 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the ward councillor (Cllr Maria 

Gatland) has made representation in accordance with the Committee Consideration 
Criteria and requested committee consideration.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 
reports except where specified by conditions  

2. Materials to match existing  
3. Car parking provided as specified  
4. No additional windows in the flank elevations 
5. Hard and soft landscaping to be submitted  
6. Provision of a water butt 
7. Time limit of 3 years 
8. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport 
 

Informatives 

1) Code of practise for Construct
[...]
 relevant 
policies cited above and is recommended for approval.  

8.16 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 17/06121/FUL   

Page 41

Agenda Item 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 8th March 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/06121/FUL 
Location: 170 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HQ 
Ward: Kenley  
Description: Alterations; Erection of single/two storey front, rear, roof and dormer 

extensions with accommodation in the loft space. Conversion to form 5 
flats and 1 house. Provision of associated parking.  

Drawing Nos: 14.165.TKD.001*,14.165.TKD.002A, 14.165.TKD.003, 
14.165.TKD.004, 14.165.TKD.006, 14.165.TKD.008, 
14.165.TKD.006A, 14.165.TKD.007A, 14.165.TKS.2000, 
14.165.TKS.2001 and 14.165.TKS.2100 

Agent: Mr Marcello Tomasini 
Case Officer: Tim Edwards 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed Total 

Houses    1 (1x 4b, 
7p) 

 

Flats  3 (2 x 2b, 
3p, 1 x 2b, 
4p) 

2 (1 3b, 5p 
and 1 x 3b 
x3p) 

  

Totals  3 2 1 6 

 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 

11 12 

 
 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because the ward councillor 

(Councillor O’Connell) made representations in accordance with the committee 
consideration criteria and requested committee consideration.  

1    RECOMMENDATION 

 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

2  Conditions 

1) The works shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the submitted plans 
2) The proposed window within the south-e
[...]
hair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 FURTHER INFORMATION 

2.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

4 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

4.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 7 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 22/02/2018 Planning Committee

	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 6.1 17/01319/FUL Selsdon Goods Yard, Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 0EA
	Report

	6.2 6.2 17/03543/FUL Croham Hurst Place, 17 Wisborough Road, South Croydon, CR2 0DR
	Report

	6.3 6.3 17/06121/FUL 170 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HQ
	Report

	8 Other planning matters



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 8 March 2018 at 6.30 pm 
in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Richard Chatterjee, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Luke Clancy (with apologies for lateness), Jason Perry, Joy Prince and 
Sue Winborn

Also 
Present:

Councillor Maria Gatland

Apologies: Councillor Bernadette Khan

PART A

45/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 be 
signed as a correct record subject to the revised minute for Item 6.1 
(17/02696/FUL), Item 6.2 (17/05863/FUL), Item 6.3 (17/05830/FUL) and Item 
6.4 (17/01929/FUL); and 22 February 2018 be signed as a correct record 
subject to the revised minute for Item 5.1 (17/05470/PRE) and Item 6.1 
(17/05867/FUL), circulated within the Addendum.

46/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

47/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

48/18  Development presentations

There were none.

49/18  Planning applications for decision



50/18  6.1 17/01319/FUL Selsdon Goods Yard, Selsdon Road, South Croydon, 
CR2 0EA

Erection of single storey workshop buildings for use as car body repair shop 
and car storage (use class - sui generis)

Ward: Croham

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

At 06.39pm Councillor Clancy entered the meeting and did not take part in the 
item.

Mr Brian Keating, speaking in favour of the application, made the following 
points:

 1st time building anything to improve in the area
 Progress has been part of the local community for over 18 years.
 Doing the right things for the right reason. 

Councillor Gatland spoke against the application and raised the following 
points:

 Not a suitable location for this type of business. 
 Strong smell of paint and fumes in the air
 Range of mitigation measures show disturbance.
 Proposed for refusal or to defer application until the conditions has been 

reviewed.

Councillor Perry moved a motion to DEFER the application on the grounds to 
receive more detail and mitigations to the application. Councillor Scott 
seconded the motion.

The motion was put to the vote and was carried with all (8) Members 
unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application for 
development at Selsdon Goods Yard, Selsdon Road, South Croydon, CR2 
0EA pending more detail and mitigations to the application.

Officers will consider the service of a Temporary Stop Notice if considered 
expedient to do so.



51/18  6.2 17/03543/FUL Croham Hurst Place, 17 Wisborough Road, South 
Croydon, CR2 0DR

Demolition of existing garage block and extension of existing bungalow to 
provide a single storey, eight bedroom bungalow for use as part of the 
existing residential care home.

Ward: Croham

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers. There were 
no questions for clarifications. 

Mr James Phillips, speaking in favour of the application, made the following 
points:

 Previous planning was approved in March 2017 
 Efforts has been made with immediate neighbours to discuss application 

to understand the application. 

Councillor Gatland spoke against the application and raised the following 
points:

 Application has effect in area particularly on Wisborough Road which has 
changed considerable over the years

 Extra extension would mean more staff and vehicle movements, resulting 
in more noise and disturbances

 Traffic in and out of the home has increased.
 No provision for staff and visitors parking

Councillor Audsley proposed a motion for approval and Councillor Kabir 
seconded the motion.

The motion was put to the vote and was carried with all (9) Members 
unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT permission for development 
at Croham Hurst Place, 17 Wisborough Road, South Croydon, CR2 0DR.

52/18  6.3 17/06121/FUL 170 Hayes Lane, Kenley, CR8 5HQ

Alterations; Erection of single/two storey front, rear, roof and dormer 
extensions with accommodation in the loft space. Conversion to form 5 flats 
and 1 house. Provision of associated parking.

Ward: Kenley

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA FOR DECISION
UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY



53/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

54/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 7.24 pm

Signed:

Date:


